

Sept. 5 and Sept.
29, 1874.

Additional articles of agreement between the Post-Office Department of the United States and the Danish Post Department, modifying certain provisions of the convention for the regulation of the postal intercourse between the United States of America and the kingdom of Denmark, and of the detailed regulations and forms for the execution thereof, signed at Washington on the 1st of December, and at Copenhagen on the 1th of November, A. D. 1871.

ARTICLE I.

New coins sub-
stituted.

It being desirable that the provisions of said convention and detailed regulations shall conform to the new system of coinage to be introduced in Denmark on the 1st of January, 1875, described as the "crown coinage," under which the "crown" will be equal in value to one hundred öre, the equivalent of forty-eight Danish skilling rigsmønt of the present coinage, the following changes are hereby agreed to, viz :

1. That "twenty-five (25) öre" be substituted for "twelve (12) skilling rigsmønt" in Article 4, paragraph one of the said convention.

2. That "twelve (12) öre" be substituted for "six (6) skilling rigsmønt" in Article 5 of the convention.

3. That "twelve (12) öre" be substituted for "six (6) skilling rigsmønt" in Article 6, paragraph one of the convention.

4. That "sixteen (16) öre" be substituted for "eight (8) skilling rigsmønt" in Article 7, paragraph two of the convention.

5. That "eight and one-third ($8\frac{1}{3}$) öre" be substituted for "four (4) skilling rigsmønt," and "one and one-third öre" for "two-thirds skilling rigsmønt" in Article 11, paragraph one of the convention.

6. That "three crowns and seventy-seven öre" be substituted for "one rigsdaler and eighty-five skilling rigsmønt" in Article 12, paragraph two of the convention.

7. That "three and three-fourths ($3\frac{3}{4}$) öre" be substituted for " $1\frac{1}{2}$ skilling" in Article 14 of the detailed regulations.

8. That the word "crown" be substituted for "rd.," and "öre" for "sk.," in the forms of letter-bills and acknowledgments of receipt annexed to the detailed regulations.

ARTICLE II.

Art. 1 to take ef-
fect, &c., and be ad-
ditional.

The change herein before designated shall take effect on and after the 1st of January, 1875, and these additional articles of agreement shall have equal duration with the Postal Convention of ^{November,} ~~December,~~ 1871, between the United States and Denmark.

Signatures.

Done in Washington in duplicate, and signed the 29th September, 1874, and at Copenhagen the 5th of September, 1874.

[L. S.]

J. O. VINM.

MARSHALL JEWELL,

Postmaster-General of the United States.

Approval.

I hereby approve the foregoing additional articles of agreement, and in testimony thereof I have caused the seal of the United States to be affixed.

[L. S.]

U. S. GRANT.

By the President :

JOHN L. CADWALADER,

Acting Secretary of State.

WASHINGTON, September 30, 1874.